Mayor and Council agrees to pay the Contractor, subject to any limitations set forth in this Rider 
Agreement, the amounts specified in the “Compensation and Fee Schedule” attached hereto as 
Exhibit D and incorporated herein by reference, which total amount, including reimbursements 
for actual expenses, shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 
DOLLARS ($250,000.00) for the initial term of this Rider Agreement (the “Contract Sum”).  If 
the term of this Rider Agreement is extended in accordance with Section 2.01, the annual 
maximum total compensation shall not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($250,000.00) for each fiscal year the term of this Rider Agreement is extended, subject to 
appropriation by the Mayor and Council.  Any work performed or expenses incurred for which 
payment would result in a total exceeding the maximum compensation set forth in this Section